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TRUSTEES MEETING NOTICE & AGENDA
TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 23, 2016 at 6:30 PM
LINCOLN HALL MEETING ROOM, 2 LINCOLN STREET

1. CALL TO ORDER/PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO FLAG [6:30 PM]
2. AGENDA ADDITIONS/CHANGES

3.  APPROVE AGENDA

4. GUESTS, PRESENTATIONS AND PUBLIC HEARINGS

a. Comments from Public on Items Not on Agenda
b. Presentation on FYE 17 Town Budget - Max Levy, Selectboard Chair

5. OLD BUSINESS

a. Bid Award for Multi-Use Safety Path — Robin Pierce
b. Appoint Trustees to Recreation Governance Study Committee — Pat Scheidel
c. Adopt and Sign Warning for Annual Meeting — Dan Kerin

6. NEW BUSINESS

a. Draft Trustees Report for Annual Report — Dan Kerin
b. Draft Newsletter for Annual Meeting — Dan Kerin

7. MANAGER’S REPORT

a. Trustees meeting schedule

8. TRUSTEES’ COMMENTS & CONCERNS/READING FILE

a. Board Member Comments
b. Minutes from Other Boards/Committees:
e Tree Advisory Committee 2/1/16
e Bike/Walk Advisory Committee 2/8/16
c. Information about Engineering Excellence Award for WWTF Refurbishment Project
d. Memo from Charlie Baker, CCRPC Executive Director, about amendments to 2013
Chittenden County ECOS Plan and Public Hearing 3/16/16

9. CONSENT AGENDA

a. Minutes of Previous Meeting 2/9/16
b. Expense Warrant #16028 dated 2/4/16 in the amount of $68,620.21
c. Expense Warrant #16029 dated 2/11/16 in the amount of $74,775.47

10. ADJOURN

Meetings of the Trustees are accessible to people with disabilities. For information on access
or this agenda, call the Village Manager’s office at 878-6944.
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MINUTES SUBJECT TO CORRECTION BY THE ESSEX JUNCTION BOARD OF TRUSTEES. CHANGES, IF
ANY, WILL BE RECORDED IN THE MINUTES OF THE NEXT MEETING OF THE BOARD.

VILLAGE OF ESSEX JUNCTION
BOARD OF TRUSTEES
SPECIAL MEETING
MINUTES OF MEETING
February 16, 2016

BOARD OF TRUSTEES: George Tyler (Village President); Dan Kerin, Elaine
Sopchak, Andrew Brown, Lori Houghton.

ADMINISTRATION: Patrick Scheidel, Municipal Manager.

OTHERS PRESENT: Essex Selectboard (Max Levy, Irene Wrenner, Andy Watts,
Mike Plageman), Prudential Committee (Michael Smith,
Marla Durham, Tim Kemerer, Jason DiRosa), EJRP
Director (Brad Luck), Essex Rec Director (Ally Vile), Wes
McClellan, Diane Clemens, Colin Flanders, Judith
DeNova, Liam Haggerty, Robert Haggerty, Aaron Potvin,
Sue Cook, Brian Roy, Adam Sollace, Kim Gleason, Bridget
Meyer.

1. CALL TO ORDER and PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
Village President, George Tyler called the special meeting to order at 7 PM and led the
assemblage in the Pledge of Allegiance.

2, AGENDA CHANGES/APPROVAL
There were no changes to the agenda.

3. GUESTS, PRESENTATIONS, PUBLIC HEARINGS
1. Comments from Public on Items Not on Agenda
None.

4. JOINT MEETING: Essex Selectboard, Prudential Committee, and Board of
Trustees to Discuss Next Steps for Town and Village Recreation Departments

1. Plan of Action
George Tyler explained with the municipal shared services initiative it was not expected
to discuss the recreation programs at this time, but the school unification advanced the
issue. Presently, the Prudential Committee provides governance for EJRP and the town
operates the town’s recreation program. Plans of action include:

o Consolidating the village rec program into the town program;

o Consolidating the town rec program into the village program;

o Having the village rec program under the new unified school district;

o Creating an independent rec district.
A deadline is needed for the decision which perhaps could be by budget development
time in the fall. A committee should be appointed to evaluate the options and provide a
recommendation to the three boards.

Max Levy confirmed the Essex Selectboard wants to be part of the solution and feels all
options should be reviewed, a timeline laid out, and an end date set. The unified union



ESSEX JUNCTION BOARD OF TRUSTEES
SPECIAL MEETING re: EJRP — February 16, 2016 PAGE 2

school district board at this point is at its inception and not prepared to assume the rec
program at this time.

Tim Kemerer stated the Prudential Committee will still exist to be voting on the EJRP
budget for another year. The Prudential Committee will overlap the unified union school
district board for a period of time. Judy DeNova added the charter will be dissolved for
the Prudential Committee, but initial conversations can begin on the willingness and
interest in the rec program and once the board gets grounded an opinion can be issued
based on legal counsel.

2. Composition of the Committee

There was discussion of the composition of the committee to review options and provide
recommendations, and agreement change will occur at the top without noticeable changes
at the service level. Pat Scheidel said staff will be available to provide information to the
committee. Legal questions will be referred to the municipal attorneys. The village will
pay for legal services from the Village Attorney. The town will pay for legal services
from the Town Attorney. The school district will pay for legal services from the school
district’s attorney. The recreation committee, once formed, will decide if a facilitator is
needed for their work. Brad Luck pointed out state statute requires an equal number of
representatives from each municipality serving on the committee.

Brad Luck review his memo, dated 2/10/16, on the joint municipal survey committee,
stressing the need to follow statute with the composition of the committee. Documents
for the committee should be vetted by the Attorney General, state legislature, and the
respective municipal boards. It is recommended the committee look at all options with
the rec program, choose a direction and then pursue the transition.

There was mention of the committee including members from the Trustees, Selectboard,
Prudential Committee, and public at-large. Marla Durham pointed out any Prudential
Committee members appointed to the committee will be representing the village as well
as the Prudential Committee. There was discussion of having alternates to cover absent
members and in order to remain current on discussions having the alternates attend all
meetings regardless of the regular member being present.

Michael Smith and Jason DiRosa from the Prudential Committee, and Lori Houghton and
Dan Kerin from the Trustees volunteered for the committee. The Selectboard will appoint
two members after the election on March 1%, 2016. Advertisement will be done for the
public at-large members. The Trustees will appoint the individuals from the village and
the Selectboard will appoint the individuals from the town outside the village.

3. Process

The process to be followed by the appointed committee will be as outlined in the memo
from Brad Luck, dated 2/10/16. Essentially, the committee will review all options and
provide recommendations. The respective boards (village, town, school) will be kept
informed.
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Tim Kemerer urged giving the committee the guidance that there is a philosophy being
embraced of consolidation. Marla Durham said to keep in mind EJRP managed by Brad
Luck and staff is successful because the department operates with its own budget
independent of the general budget for the community. Max Levy stated the goal is to
maintain and even improve the level of service. There is opportunity to look at both rec
departments and structure them in such a way that other items could be included, such as
cultural services and the Senior Center. George Tyler spoke in support of both rec
departments being independent of the municipal budgets. There was concurrence that a
unified and shared rec department between the village and town is the right direction to
take.

Marla Durham thanked the leadership of the Trustees and Selectboard that helped the
RED group be able to do what was done (i.e. unified school district).

4. Timeline

Brad Luck suggested the committee be finalized by March and the committee work
proceed through April, May, and June with the goal of having a recommendation by July,
2016 leaving approximately 12 months to complete the transition. George Tyler noted
Ally Vile (Essex Rec Director) and Brad Luck (EJRP Director) will be regular attendees
at the committee meetings as a resource and guide.

5. Name of Committee
Following discussion there was agreement the name of the committee will be “Recreation

Governance Study Committee”.

PUBLIC COMMENT

Kim Gleason, Sydney Drive, commented the communication provided by the RED Study
Committee was very helpful. The RED committee had one board member and an
alternate and community members. George Tyler stated the rec committee will keep
minutes from the committee meetings which will be available. Marla Durham added rec
departments by their nature are great points of communication.

Sue Cook, Cedar Court, suggested advertising for the at-large committee members now.
Lori Houghton mentioned having more community members than board members on the
committee. Marla Durham noted it takes time for committee members to get to know one
another and get up to speed on the rec departments, and this should be kept in mind in
light of the short timeline for the committee to complete its work.

Bridget Meyer, Pleasant Street, spoke in support of having three community members
from each community (total of six members from the public at-large) to involve the
public and spread the word. There is a learning curve, but with good instruction and
guidance people can get up to speed. Andrew Brown suggested advertising for the
openings and making a decision on the at-large number after seeing the response.

There were no further comments.
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MOTION by George Tyler, SECOND by Elaine Sopchak, that the Essex Junction
Board of Trustees agree to form a committee named “Recreation Governance Study
Committee” which is a joint municipal survey committee to study recreation and to
explore all various options for potential restructure of the village and town
recreation departments as outlined in the memo from Brad Luck, dated 2/10/16, and
further, the composition of the committee is as follows:
e Three members from the public at large from the town outside the
village selected by the Town of Essex Selectboard;
e Three members from the public at large from the Village of Essex
Junction selected by the Essex Junction Board of Trustees;
Two members from the Prudential Committee;
e Two members from the Essex Junction Board of Trustees one of
which is an alternate;
¢ Two members from the Essex Selectboard one of which is an
alternate.
VOTING: unanimous (5-0); motion carried.

5. ADJOURNMENT
MOTION by George Tyler, SECOND by Dan Kerin, to adjourn the meeting.
VOTING: unanimous (5-0); motion carried.

The special meeting was adjourned at 8:31 PM.

RScty: M.E.Riordan (,/f‘ N
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02/23/16 Town of Essex / Village of EJ Accounts Payable Page 1 of 7
08:26 am Check Warrant Report # 16030 Current Prior Next FY Invoices For Fund (GENERAL FUND) lmorrisseau
For Check Acct 01 (GENERAL FUND) All check #s 02/18/16 To 02/18/16 & Fund 2

Invoice Invoice Description Amount Check Check
Vendor Date Invoice Number Account Paid Number Date
05290 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 01/21/16 ST SALTER RELAY 210-43110.432 18.15 4058 02/18/16
. 2132828 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

05290 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 01/21/16 ST SALTER RELAY 210-43110.610 5.13 4058 02/18/16
2132828 SUPPLIES

05290 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 01/25/16 ST SUPPLIES 210-43110.610 41.94 4058 02/18/16
2545233 SUPPLIES

05290 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 01/25/16 ST SUPPLIES 210-43110.626 22.76 4058 02/18/16
2545233 GAS,GREASE AND OIL

05290 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 01/26/16 ST SUPPLIES 210-43110.610 51.73 4058 02/18/16
2653056 SUPPLIES

05290 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 01/26/16 ST OIL CHANGE #4 210-43110.432 8.83 4058 02/18/16
2653059 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

05290 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 01/26/16 ST OIL CHANGE #4 210-43110.626 42.21 4058 02/18/16
2653059 GAS,GREASE AND OIL

05290 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 01/27/16 ST SUPPLIES 210-43110.610 5.69 4058 02/18/16
2745371 SUPPLIES

05290 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 01/27/16 ST SUPPLIES 210-43110.610 50.09 4058 02/18/16
2745373 SUPPLIES

05290 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 01/27/16 ST LIGHT BULBS 210-43110.432 11.38 4058 02/18/1¢6
2772592 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

05290 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 01/27/16 ST HYDRO OIL 210-43110.626 599.99 4058 02/18/16
2772618 GAS,GREASE AND OIL

05290 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 02/01/16 ST SHOP CLEANER 210-43110.610 10.00 4058 02/18/16
3245672 SUPPLIES

05290 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 02/02/16 ST SHOP SUPPLIES 210-43110.610 4.62 4058 02/18/16
3353308 SUPPLIES

05290 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 02/03/16 ST paint 210-43110.610 30.86 4058 02/18/16
3421599 SUPPLIES

05290 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 02/04/16 ST polish 210-43110.610 7.25 4058 02/18/16
3545853 SUPPLIES

05290 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 02/04/16 ST tail light 210-43110.432 7.54 4058 02/18/16
3553364 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

05290 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 02/05/16 ST polish 210-43110.610 13.87 4058 02/18/16
3645910 SUPPLIES

05290 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 02/10/16 ST cm polish 210-43110.610 -7.25 4058 02/18/16
3645917 SUPPLIES

05290 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 02/05/16 ST polish 210-43110.610 6.84 4058 02/18/16
3645918 SUPPLIES

05290 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 02/08/16 ST switch 210-43110.432 19.09 4058 02/18/16
3946041 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

05290 ADVANCE AUTO PARTS 02/09/16 ST hydro hose sidewalk pl 210-43110.432 65.21 4058 02/18/16
4053489 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

07155 AMERICAN ROCK SALT CO LLC 01/21/16 ST SALT 210-43125.610 5678.84 4061 02/18/16
0472684 WINTER MAINTENANCE

07155 AMERICAN ROCK SALT CO LLC 01/22/16 ST SALT 210-43125.610 1898.32 4061 02/18/16
0473257 WINTER MAINTENANCE

02420 AUTOZONE 01/31/16 VF DEF FLUID 210-42220.432 13.33 4062 02/18/16
3236562945 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

10510 BLUE TARP FINANCIAL INC 12/28/15 ST batteries 210-43110.610 13.49 4065 02/18/16
713992 SUPPLIES
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10510 BLUE TARP FINANCIAL INC 12/28/15 ST break room 210-43110.434 47.45 4065 02/18/16
713996 MAINT. BUILDINGS/GROUNDS

10510 BLUE TARP FINANCIAL INC 12/28/15 ST break room supply 210-43110.434 1.78 4065 02/18/16
713997 MAINT. BUILDINGS/GROUNDS

10510 BLUE TARP FINANCIAL INC 12/30/15 ST shop supplies 210-43110.610 6.74 4065 02/18/16
714009 SUPPLIES

10510 BLUE TARP FINANCIAL INC 12/31/15 ST supplies for shop 210-43110.610 21.58 4065 02/18/16
714015 SUPPLIES

10510 BLUE TARP FINANCIAL INC 01/05/16 ST supplies 210-43110.610 15.29 4065 02/18/16
714032 SUPPLIES

10510 BLUE TARP FINANCIAL INC 01/07/16 ST supplies 210-43110.610 9.69 4065 02/18/16
714043 SUPPLIES

10510 BLUE TARP FINANCIAL INC 01/07/16 ST supplies 210-43110.610 11.20 4065 02/18/16
714047 SUPPLIES

10510 BLUE TARP FINANCIAL INC 01/12/16 LH supplies 210~-41940. 610 10.76 4065 02/18/16
714067 SUPPLIES

10510 BLUE TARP FINANCIAL INC 01/21/16 ST suppplies 210-43110.610 5.40 4065 02/18/16
714102 SUPPLIES

10510 BLUE TARP FINANCIAL INC 01/21/16 ST supplies 210-43110.610 2.32 4065 02/18/16
714103 SUPPLIES

10510 BLUE TARP FINANCIAL INC 01/21/16 ST trackless bolts 210-43110.432 4.98 4065 02/18/16
714105 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

00530 BRODART CO 01/19/16 BL BOOKS 210-45551,641 2.39 4067 02/18/16
B4238057 JUVEN COLLECTION~-PRNT & E

00530 BRODART CO 01/19/16 BL BOOKS 210-45551.610 0.90 4067 02/18/16
B4238057 SUPPLIES

00530 BRODART CO 01/19/16 BL BOOKS 210-45551.641 99.21 4067 02/18/16
B4238058 JUVEN COLLECTION-PRNT & E

00530 BRODART CO 01/19/16 BL BOOKS 210-45551.610 9.00 4067 02/18/16
B4238058 SUPPLIES

00530 BRODART CO 01/20/16 BL BOOKS 210-45551.641 42,51 4067 02/18/16
B4239850 JUVEN COLLECTION-PRNT & E

00530 BRODART CO 01/20/16 BL BOOKS 210-45551.610 3.60 4067 02/18/16
B4239850 SUPPLIES

00530 BRODART CO 01/25/16 BL BOOKS 210-45551.641 9.89 4067 02/18/16
B4242435 JUVEN COLLECTION-PRNT & E

00530 BRODART CO 01/25/16 BL BOOKS 210-45551.610 0.90 4067 02/18/16
B4242435 SUPPLIES

00530 BRODART CO 01/27/16 BR books 210-49346.002 133.¢68 4067 02/18/16
B4244770 JUVEN COLLECTION-PRNT & E

00530 BRODART CO 01/27/16 BR books 210-49346.002 55.34 4067 02/18/16
B4244771 JUVEN COLLECTION-PRNT & E

00530 BRODART CO 01/28/16 BL books 210-45551.640 13.19 4067 02/18/16
B4245846 ADULT COLLECTION-PRINT &

00530 BRODART CO 01/28/16 BL books 210-45551.610 0.90 4067 02/18/16
B4245846 SUPPLIES

00530 BRODART CO 01/28/16 BL books 210-45551.640 11.40 4067 02/18/16
B4245847 ADULT COLLECTION-PRINT &

00530 BRODART CO 01/28/16 BL books 210-45551.610 0.90 4067 02/18/16

B4245847 SUPPLIES
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V0455 CANON SOLUTIONS AMERICA 02/08/16 AD color copies 210-45551.610 451.92 4068 02/18/16
4018232556 SUPPLIES

03000 CARGILL SALT EASTERN INC 01/20/16 ST SALT 210-43125.610 2334.31 4069 02/18/16
2902648661 WINTER MAINTENANCE

03000 CARGILL SALT EASTERN INC 01/21/16 ST SALT 210-43125.610 1608.99 4069 02/18/16
2902651300 WINTER MAINTENANCE

03000 CARGILL SALT EASTERN INC 01/25/16 ST SALT 210-43125.610 4653.30 4069 02/18/16
2902656625 WINTER MAINTENANCE

03000 CARGILL SALT EASTERN INC 01/26/16 ST SALT 210-43125.610 2324.82 4069 02/18/16
2902659538 WINTER MAINTENANCE

23455 CHITTENDEN SOLID WASTE DI 02/04/16 ST tires 210-43110.565 4.50 4074 02/18/16
20370 RUBBISH REMOVAL

42640 DE LAGE LANDEN 02/01/16 AD copier lease 210-41320.442 249.52 4080 02/18/16
48839523 LEASED SERVICES

25715 DONALD HAMLIN CONSULT ENG 01/27/16 DV REVIEW LDC UPDATE 210-41970.330 2417.25 4081 02/18/16
01271615-813 OTHER PROFESSIONAL SVCS

25715 DONALD HAMLIN CONSULT ENG 01/27/16 AD ENG ASSIST 9 & 11 PARK 210-15102,000 603.00 4081 02/18/16
0127615-819 EXCHANGE - ENGI/LEGAL

V10576 ECOPIXEL LLC 02/02/16 AD JAN WEB HOST/SUPPORT 210-41320.530 99.00 4082 02/18/16
2123 COMMUNICATIONS

25600 ESSEX RESCUE, INC 02/02/16 VF medical supplies 210-42220.615 181.75 4084 02/18/16
322 EMS SUPPLIES

vo787 FALCON PLUMBING SERVICE, 01/26/16 LH 2ND FLR RADIATORS 210-41940.434 149.00 4087 02/18/16
906824 MAINT. BUILDINGS/GROUNDS

41410 FINANCIAL OPERATIONS 02/03/16 ST street lights 210-43123.570 271.57 4089 02/18/16
TRO406V TRAFFIC LIGHTS MAINTENANC

V10711 FINDAWAY WORLD 01/27/16 BL SUPPLIES 210-45551.610 2.99 4090 02/18/16
175869 SUPPLIES

16000 FISHER AUTO PARTS 01/28/16 ST GRINDING WHEELS 210-43110.610 7.38 4096 02/18/16
293143929 SUPPLIES

16000 FISHER AUTO PARTS 02/02/16 ST car wash 210-43125.610 67.94 4096 02/18/16
293144333 WINTER MAINTENANCE

16000 FISHER AUTO PARTS 02/08/16 ST toggle switch 210-43110.432 11.89 4096 02/18/16
293144830 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

V10226 G & K SERVICES 01/28/16 ST SHOP TOWELS 210-43110.610 60.35 4098 02/18/16
1295366075 SUPPLIES

34895 GAUTHIER TRUCKING, INC. 02/01/16 ST TRASH 1/1-1/31 JACKSON 210-43110.565 85.52 4100 02/18/16
1134268 RUBBISH REMOVAL

34895 GAUTHIER TRUCKING, INC. 02/01/16 LH JAN RUBBISH/RECYCLE 210-41940.565 155.72 4100 02/18/16
1134269 RUBBISH REMOVAL

34895 GAUTHIER TRUCKING, INC. 02/01/16 ST TRASH 1/1~1/31 RR AVE 210-43110.565 415.77 4100 02/18/16
1134270 RUBBISH REMOVAL

34895 GAUTHIER TRUCKING, INC. 02/01/16 ST TRASH 1/1-1/31 BEECH 210-43110.565 55.27 4100 02/18/16
1134400 RUBBISH REMOVAL

V9366 GEMPLER'S 02/01/16 ST uniforms,RVJ, SB 210-43110.612 267.65 4101 02/18/16
2102229029 UNIFORMS, BOOTS,ETC

04035 GOT THAT RENTAL & SALES I 01/27/16 ST CUT OFF WHEEL 210~43110.610 39.93 4102 02/18/16
23008 SUPPLIES

04035 GOT THAT RENTAL & SALES I 02/03/16 ST belt 210-43110.570 32.76 4102 02/18/16
23138 MAINTENANCE OTHER
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lmorrisseau

Check
Date

37700

07160

07010

07010

07010

07010

07010

07010

05525

28070

26220

V9454

33195

V10695

27295

27295

12235

12235

V1636

V1636

V9543

25330

25330

GOT THAT RENTAL & SALES I
GRAYBAR
GRAYBAR
GREEN MOUNTAIN

LIBRARY CO

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORP

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORP

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORP

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORP

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORP

GREEN MOUNTAIN

POWER

CORP

HD SUPPLY WATERWORKS, LTD
